BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

FILE NO. ZBA22-0143

IN RE: APPEAL OF THE PLANNING
DIRECTOR’S NOVEMBER 15, 2022
ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATION
REGARDING 153 COLLINS AVENUE
AND 157 COLLINS AVENUE

/

APPELLANT 125 COLLINS, LLC’S REPLY TO APPELLEE
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH AND 157 COLLINS AVE LLC’S RESPONSES

The Determination violates the essential requirements of the City of Miami
Beach Code ("Code")' and other law, is not based on competent substantial
evidence, and violates due process. This is a situation where two property owners’
rights have been impacted by the issuance of the Determination but the rights of
only one owner — the 157 Parcel owner — were considered, while the rights of the
second owner — the Strip owner — were completely disregarded and, ultimately,
eviscerated.

The City has erred both in the issuance of the Determination and in its

Response. It misconstrued the definition of legal building site, it ignored whether a

! The Code referenced throughout is that version which was in effect as of the issuance of the
Determination unless otherwise noted. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning
ascribed to them in Appellant’s Petition for Administrative Appeal to Board of Adjustment.



legal lot was established for said building, it overlooked the omission of the Strip
from any permit documentation for the 157 Parcel - including the absence of the
owner’s consent, and the City disregarded relevant evidence regarding the Strip’s
prior approvals, its unification to other lots through board orders and covenants,
and agreements between the parties. Likewise, the 157 Parcel owner’s Response is
misleading and chooses not to acknowledge known facts that contribute to the
rights of the respective property owners and the agreements made between them.

Most importantly, the City and the 157 Parcel owner failed to acknowledge
that the Strip is part of a separate platted lot under separate ownership, and
authority was never granted to either the City or the 157 Parcel owner that would
allow it to be considered a part of the 157 Parcel or for the City to issue the
Determination. To affirm the Determination would yield a deprivation of property
rights for the Strip owner and yield an absurd result that would impact all property
owners within City jurisdiction.

I. In Order to Have a Building Site, There Must First Be an Underlying
Legal Development Site.

A.  Mere construction activity does not create a legal building site.

Respondents argue that a building site is created for zoning and land
development regulatory purposes whenever mere construction activity occurs. [157
Resp. at 16-17; City Resp. 6-7]. The 157 Parcel owner even specifically states that

illegal unpermitted construction suffices to create a legally recognized building
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site. [157 Resp. at 16-17]. In support of that argument, the 157 Parcel owner
provides citation to an out-of-context and irrelevant code snip from a different city
in Florida. [157 Resp. at 17]. Respondents’ interpretation is unsupported by a plain
reading of the Code and, if implemented by the City in earnest, would yield an
absurd result insofar as it would deprive property owners of their legal rights and
authorize illegal encroachments such as those at issue in this case.

For example, under Respondents’ rationale, a property owner could
construct an unpermitted “Trojan Horse” building appendage that extends onto its
neighbor’s property without that neighbor’s express consent and then claim the two
properties have become one “building site” such that all future development at the
encroached-upon property now requires the encroacher’s consent (until such time
that any Code Enforcement action for the illegal construction concludes, assuming
the City even chooses to prosecute the illegal unpermitted construction in the first
place). In other words, under the 157 Parcel owner’s theory, encroachers could
effectively hold their neighbors hostage by “zoning capture.”

The correct interpretation of the Code is that a building site (including the
legal obligations and privileges associated therewith) is created for zoning and land
development regulatory purposes only when there i1s legal development as
provided by valid government permitting. See McKibben v. Mallory, 293 So.2d 48

(Fla.1974) (Construction of a statute which would lead to an absurd result should


https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1974134771&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=I4ffcc7cd0d3e11d9821e9512eb7d7b26&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=9256984edf2e4d2cabe0ac226176a500&contextData=(sc.DocLink)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1974134771&pubNum=735&originatingDoc=I4ffcc7cd0d3e11d9821e9512eb7d7b26&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=9256984edf2e4d2cabe0ac226176a500&contextData=(sc.DocLink)

be avoided). See Section 114-4 of the Code (“No building shall be erected,
converted, enlarged, reconstructed, moved or structurally altered without approval
of the planning and zoning director and the building official.”).

B. Where a building site includes multiple lots, a unity of control
covenant is required contemporaneous with building permitting and before a
building site can be created.

The Code states that all applications for building permits proposing
development across multiple lots “shall” be accompanied by a unity of control
covenant — specifically, a “unity of title” where there is only one owner of the
multiple lots, or a “covenant in lieu of unity of title” where there are multiple
owners of the multiple lots. See Section 118-5 of the Code. Such unity of control
covenants serve to document and memorialize the owner(s) intent to bind the
various underlying lots together for zoning and land development purposes as part
of a unified development site and, accordingly, a building site. /d.

The Determination and Responses focus myopically on the Code definition
of “building site” and in doing so obfuscate the wider zoning regulatory
framework. Specifically, where legal development occurs on a single lot, that lot is
the “building site”; but where development occurs over multiple lots, the Code
requires that a unified development site must first be effectuated by covenant

before development can occur (and thus before the building site can be legally

established). This concept is not only law, it is common sense. Without such a



framework in place, the fact pattern now playing out in the instant case would
occur regularly at the complete disregard of the most basic land development and
subdivision regulations.

Tellingly, in the instant case, there is no unity of control covenant binding
the 157 Parcel with the Strip as a unified development site. Similarly, there is no
easement and operating agreement in place between the 157 Parcel and the Strip,
as would be required by a covenant in lieu of unity of title where there are multiple
owners. See Section 118-5(2)(e) of the Code. Such an easement and operating
agreement is required to address cross-access, shared roadways and ingress/egress,
maintenance of common elements, and a very wide array of other similar subject
matter. /d.

In fact, the record demonstrates that the Strip was already joined to other
properties by a unity of control covenant when the encroachments were
“approved” and constructed. The Strip remains subject to that unity of control

covenant today and is bound to a different building site and unified development

site. That unity of control covenant and other related recorded City approvals are
discussed in greater detail in sections further below.

C. The Strip was not subject to the 1990’s building permits for the
157 Parcel.

Permits create significant rights and obligations that attach to property. It

follows that permitting activity must be expressly authorized by the underlying
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property owner(s). Permitting application materials must also precisely describe
the property that is subject to the permitting.

The City’s confirms in its Response that the Determination is based solely
and entirely on the Planning Director’s review of the following evidence:

1. 1994 Building Permit plans B9400397 entitled “Renovations for Big
Pink”;? and

2. 1998 Building Permit plans B9801070 entitled “Interior Renovations
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for Ted’s Hideaway”.

The City says that the evidence “clearly and unambiguously” identifies the

157 Parcel and Strip as the subject property of that permitting. [City Resp. at 7].
However, a close examination of the permit records necessitates the opposite

conclusion. Specifically, the permit records conspicuously omit the Strip*

throughout, as follows:

2 See Composite Exhibit “A”.
* See Composite Exhibit “B”.
“For reference, the Strip is identified by Folio no. 02-4204-003-0290, its address is 153 Collins

Avenue, and its legal description is: the North 2 of Lot 15, Block 2, of “Ocean Beach, Fla.,”
according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 38, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida.



1994 Building Permit plans B9400397, entitled “Renovations for Big Pink”

Legal Description:
Included in signed/sealed Sheet A-O Cover Sheet

and stated as Lot 16, Block 2.
(does not include Strip).

LEGAL DESTRIPTION

LOT 16. BLOGK 2,

SUBOMVISION,

OCEAN BEACH, FLORIDS
RECORDED ™ PLAT BODK 2 AT PAGE 35 OF THE

PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
AREA OF LOT 5 6500 SO.FT, OR 0,149 As &+

Address:

Included in Sheet A-0 Cover Sheet and stated as
157 Collins Avenue, Miami Beach Florida.

(does not include Strip).

157 Collins Avenue

Renovations to:

BIG PINK

Survey:
Included in Sheet A-0 Cover Sheet
(does not include Strip).

Location Map:
Included in Sheet A-O Cover Sheet

(does not include Strip).

—
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Owners Affidavit:

Submitted April 18, 1995, includes the legal
description for 157 Collins - Lot 16, Block 2.
(does not include Strip).

LQWF-E’AH::’: ?: Kﬁlu.:ﬁ 4

t¥ Jmscribed as:

womssss_ 457 _Coceenys Ave

m:_L{,__ms'

2 soeprvistm:

Inspection Report:
Inspected August 25, 1995 - only includes 157

Collins Ave as Project location.
(does not include Strip).

FPROJECT:

1537 Collins Ave
Miami Beach, Fl

Notice of Commencement:

Description of property where improvements were
being made only include legal description for the
157 Collins property - Lot 16, Block 2.

(does not include Strip).

'Descri[:tich of Property: Lot 16, Block 2, Ocean Beach,
Florida, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in - .
Plat Book 2, at Page 38 of the Public Records of Dade County, Florida

. also known as 157 Collins Hven\‘e, Miami Beach, Florida 33139




1998 Building Permit plans B9801070, entitled “Interior Renovations for

Ted’s Hideaway”

Application:
only states the address as 126 2nd Street

(does not include Strip)

Location Plan
only includes 157 Collins and labels Ted’s
Hideaway. Specifically delineates separation

between 157 Collins and the Strip.
(does not include Strip)

Aiuby

ShAveo

Address:

On bottom right corner of each plan sheet states
126 2nd Street.

(does not include Strip)
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Oute: Chumier 38,

MA.!#

Receipt for Building Work Permit only reference

site address as 157 Collins Av and parcel
#42030030300.
(does not include Strip).

Bctivity Number: BS801070

Status CLOSED Issued By: BUILALRA
Site Address: 157 COLLINS AV MBCH
Parcel #: 420300303200 App

Notice of Commencement includes the legal
description for the property address 124 2nd Street
as Lot 16, Block 2. The description of
improvement also only states “Interior
Remodeling.”

(does not include Strip).

Legal description of property. and street address. (2Y i/ Srrcct A4
LoFrldd oot 2. cvcwy Reded T2R 7 P33
D n of impr T TR R{'MdD-H_Jﬂ;?

BP980583 Receipt for grease trap installation
sub-permit Site Address: 157 Collins and parcel

#42030030300.
(does not include Strip).

Activity Number: BP930583

1s: FINAL Issusd By: EBUILRODR

Sits Address: 157 COLLINS AV MBCH
42030030300 Rppro




The City cannot point to express written authorization by the then-owner of
the Strip allowing any permit work affecting the Strip (because it does not exist).
Instead, the permit documents that the City says it is exclusively relying upon
clearly and repeatedly demonstrate express legal owner authorization for

development only at the 157 Parcel. Accordingly, the Strip cannot be part of any

legal building site with the 157 Parcel.

A permit may not be issued for any building construction, erection,
alteration, modification, repair, or addition unless the applicant for such permit
complies with the requirements for plan review established within the Florida
Building Code. See §553.79(8), Fla. Stat. (2023). It is unlawful for any person to
construct, erect, alter, repair, secure, or demolish any building without first
obtaining a permit from the appropriate board issuing authority. The issuing
authority is also empowered to revoke any such permit upon a determination by the
authority that the construction, erection, alteration, repair, securing, or demolition
of the building for which the permit was issued is in violation of or not in
conformity with the building code or the fire code. § 553.79(1), Fla. Stat. (2023).

The 1990’s permits are clearly defective and should be revoked by the City,

at least to the extent that they affect or rely upon the Strip. O. P. Corp. v. Lewis,

> In addition to public safety, permitting is also a means of keeping the tax assessor aware of
improvements to property. When improvements are completed, the tax assessor is notified so that
the real property taxes may be adjusted as appropriate.
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https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000006&cite=FLSTS553.79&originatingDoc=I1790792d0e8e11dabb03889e98f2d360&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=175acf082f8a45118896059fbe5dd17c&contextData=(sc.Keycite)
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373 So. 2d 929, 930 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) (finding building permit revocation is
warranted where there are material misrepresentations by applicant regardless of
intent); Dade County v. Gayer, 388 So0.2d 1292 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) (a
governmental entity may not be estopped from the enforcement of its ordinances
by an illegally issued permit). The 157 Parcel owner did not include, nor did it
have the authority to include, the Strip. Therefore, the 157 Parcel owner must
relocate its grease trap and rethink its access plan. Such a result is consistent with
basic principles of equity which demand that encroachments must be removed and
any defects with the 157 Parcel’s permitting impact only the 157 Parcel, not its
neighbors.

Rather than address the problems with the 1990°s building permitting head
on, the City instead attempts to take cover and rely on partially illegible and
otherwise dubious plans sheets with missing information, as well as its own
divining of the then-owners’ subjective intent, to reach the conclusion that the two
properties are now a single building site. [City Resp. at 8]. Specifically, the City
states that because certain plans sheets within the 1990 building permit files appear
to show access to and encroachments upon the Strip, that the then-owner of the
Strip intended to burden both properties as a single building site. [City Resp. at 1].
The City’s desire to find justification is not based in reality. The City cannot glean

any intent on behalf of the Strip owner given the complete absence of references to
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the Strip’s address, legal description, parcel number, or location, or any
authorization by its owner in any permit application or plans submitted by the 157
Parcel owner.

Again, the plans sheets referenced by the City state on their face that they

are limited to the 157 Parcel only.® Those plan sheets are self-described as

“renovations” and “interior remodeling” to the existing building at the 157 Parcel

(not an expansion to the adjacent Strip).” Moreover, the Planning Director is not
authorized to infer the subjective intent of the prior owner or unilaterally reform
the building permit documents to correct errors of the past when determining
whether a legal building site was created. He must objectively base his findings on
competent substantial evidence in the record. First Baptist Church v. Miami-Dade
Cty., 768 So. 2d 1114, 1116 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) (“flawed” and “erroneous” staff
recommendations are ‘“invalid” and “d[o] not constitute competent evidence”).
Such objectivity is also a hallmark of fair, impartial adjudication. See Charlotte Cty
v. IMC Phosphates Co., 824 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) (impartial
decision-maker is basic component of minimum due process).

The City's conclusion in the Determination that the Strip became part of a

building site with the 157 Parcel by virtue of the faulty 1990’s permitting manifests

¢ See Composite Exhibits “A” and “B”.
"1d.



a convenient end for the City without Code or other legal justification and should
be rejected. Government decisions must be based on law, and,

[t]he [courts] . . . will not and cannot approve a zoning

regulation-or any governmental action adversely affecting

the rights of others-which is based on no more than the

fact that those who support it have the power to work their

will.
Debes v. City of Key West, 690 So. 2d 700, 702-03 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) (citation
omitted). See also Grabba-Leaf, LLC v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation, 257 So.
3d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018) ("Agency interpretations and applications must
comport with the laws they are carrying out. And if they cannot be squared with
the laws, their interpretations and applications must give way.").

One alternative explanation for the City’s issuance of the 1990’s building
permits to only the 157 Parcel, notwithstanding possible encroachments on the
Strip, is that the then-City staff perceived those encroachments as mere devices that
could be removed or relocated whenever necessary. However, this theory assumes
that the City was aware that the encroachments were occurring notwithstanding
that the permits identified only the 157 Parcel as the subject property. In any case,
Appellant hereby reiterates its position from the initial Petition: limited temporary
or moveable items should not, in fairness, automatically establish a new “building

site.” A “building site” must be based on the relevant permit history and land use

board approval history for all the properties subject to the building site. It should

12



not be the case that one neighbor be permitted to lay regulatory claim to another’s
property simply by installing a grease trap or using a walkway.

I1. An Action By the Planning Director Must Consider All Substantial
Competent Evidence.

A.  The City continues to ignore relevant evidence.

The City admits in its Response that the Determination was based solely on
the two 1990°s building permits and reiterates that the City refuses to consider
other evidence, as follows:

The analysis in the Determination is limited to the Strip

and the 157 Collins Parcel. Appellant introduces

additional evidence that suggests that a larger building

site may exist, composed of the 157 Collins Parcel, the

Strip and the lots to the south of the Strip. This exceeds

the scope of the Determination. . . .” [City Resp. at 6].
The City’s refusal to meaningfully consider evidence demonstrating that the Strip
is already part of a separate development and building site is not only improper
from an evidentiary perspective, but is also disingenuous given that the
Determination states on its face that such evidence (or presumed lack thereof) was
a central rationale for the Determination, as follows:

As more specifically noted herein, it appears that the

Strip is not currently part of a unified development site

or single building site with properties to the south.

[Determination at 1-2].

The City cannot have it both ways.
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As a matter of law, the Determination must be based on a meaningful and
objective review of the available competent substantial evidence. First Baptist
Church, 768 So. 2d 1114. The City cannot ignore evidence simply because that
evidence contradicts the conclusion reached in the Determination. Id.; IMC
Phosphates Co., 824 So.2d 298. The Code even specifically requires the City’s

Land Development Regulations to be read, where possible, in harmony with “any

easements covenants, or other agreements between parties,” as follows:

It is not intended by these land development regulations
to interfere with or abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, or to
repeal any provisions of the City Code. Where the
regulations imposed by these land development
regulations are more restrictive than those imposed by
any other ordinances, rules, regulations, easements,
covenants or agreements, then these land development
regulations shall supersede them; however, when any of
the above are more restrictive than this subpart, then the
more restrictive provision shall govern to the extent
necessary to give effect to its provisions.

See Section 114-2(b) of the Code. By focusing myopically only on the mere
existence of 1990’s building permits for the 157 Parcel to the exclusion of all other
available evidence, the City has disregarded the law. Id. The Determination must

be rescinded, and the Planning Director must consider all of the relevant evidence.
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B. The City must consider the zoning approval, recorded covenant,
and building permit history of the Strip

As referenced above and set forth in greater detail in the Petition, the Strip is
already part of another building site and development site. Specifically, the Strip is
subject to a zoning covenant recorded in connection with approval of three Board
of Adjustment (“BOA”) applications for variances to permit the development of a
proposed parking facility.® Those BOA orders require as a condition that the lots
(which include the Strip) “shall be combined ... through a covenant running with
the land.” See e.g., Condition 3 of Board of Adjustment Order under File No.
2083-B recorded in Miami-Dade County public records at Book 14864, Page 720.

The recorded covenant contains that same unification language. See Pages
1-2 of the Declaration recorded in Miami-Dade County Public Records at Official
Records Book 14864, Page 725.° Indeed, the Code at the time required a unity of
control covenant. See Section 7-3 of the City’s 1989 zoning ordinance.'® Simply
put, the Strip is not just an isolated piece of property — it was part of the BOA
approvals for another project and is still recognized as part of a larger building site
and unified development site by virtue of a recorded covenant running with the

land for zoning purposes.

¢ See Composite Exhibit “C”.
* See Exhibit “D”.
10 See Exhibit “E”.
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Below is a summary of the key evidence in this case arranged

chronologically. The City says it will ignore everything except the items in bold.

DATE

DOCUMENT

DESCRIPTION

Meeting: 11/2/1990
Signed: 1/17/1991
Recorded: 1/17/1991

File No. 2081-B recorded in
Official Records Book
14864 at Page 722 of the
Public Records of
Miami-Dade County,
Florida. See Exhibit “C-1".

Board of Adjustment
order

Meeting: 11/2/1990
Signed: 1/17/1991
Recorded: 1/17/91

File No. 2082-B recorded in
Official Records Book
14864 at Page 719 of the
Public Records of
Miami-Dade County,
Florida. See Exhibit “C-2".

Board of Adjustment
order

Meeting: 11/2/1990
Signed: 1/17/1991
Recorded: 1/17/1991

File No. 2083-B recorded in
Official Records Book
14864 at Page 716 of the
Public Records of
Miami-Dade County,
Florida. See Exhibit “C-3”.

Board of Adjustment
order

Signed: 12/7/1990
Recorded: 1/17/1991

Covenant Running With the
Land, recorded in Official
Records Book 14864 at
Page 725 of the Public
Records of Miami-Dade
County, Florida. See Exhibit
“D”.

Parking facilities /
Unity of Title

Approved: 9/6/1994

Process No.: B9400397
See Exhibit “A”.

Renovations to Big
Pink permit

Approved: 2/10/1998

Approved: 3/13/1998

Process No.: B9801070
See Exhibit “B”.
Process No.: BP98053

Interior Remodeling
for Ted’s Hideaway
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See Exhibit “B-5".

Grease trap sub-
permit

Approved 2014

Process No. B1405045
See Exhibit “F”.

Big Pink Building
Concrete Repair

*Originally Cover
sheet stated “151
Collins” received
7/10/14  but  was
replaced with “157
Collins” received on

7/21/14; all
information provided
on the permit

documents indicate
that the “151~
reference was in fact a
typographical error.

There are two properties subject to the Determination — the 157 Parcel and

the Strip. The City cannot consider only the 157 Parcel’s building permit and land

use approval history. It must also consider the Strip’s. Substantial competent

evidence is evidence that establishes “a substantial basis of fact from which the

fact at issue can be reasonably inferred.” DeGroot v. Sheffield, 95 So. 2d 912, 916

(Fla. 1957). It is “such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind would accept as

adequate to support a conclusion.” Id. The Planning Director’s overt unwillingness

to review the Strip’s zoning history, the recorded covenant, or permitting file

means that he did not form a reasonable basis of fact to support his conclusions or

the Determination that rested on them. /d. The City refutes the “other evidence”
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(which it also says it will not consider as part of the Determination) merely because
that evidence undermines the Determination. Specifically, the other evidence
demonstrates that the Strip is already part of another building site and unified
development site.

The effect of the Covenant is that the Appellant’s Property is considered part
of a unified building site under single ownership. Importantly, the Covenant shall
be construed as a unity of title for the parking use pursuant to Section 7-3.B of the
1989 Zoning Code."" Moreover, as explicitly stated in the Covenant, no portion of
the Appellant’s Property may be encumbered in any way unless the Covenant is
terminated by the Appellant upon written consent from the City, which has not
occurred.

C. The City must consider the private agreements between the
parties.

Because the City failed to notify or otherwise solicit input from Appellant
prior to issuing the Determination as discussed in the section below, the City was
not aware of relevant private agreements between the parties when formulating the
Determination. When Appellant alluded to such agreements in the instant Appeal,
the City responded that such evidence is irrelevant. The Code specifically requires
the City’s Land Development Regulations to be interpreted, where possible, in

harmony with “any easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties . .

11 See “Exhibit E”.
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.’ (emphasis added). Section 114-2(b) of the Code. In no uncertain terms, the
Planning Director was obliged to consider additional information.

As set forth in the Petition, the 157 Parcel owner signed an agreement when
it purchased the 157 Parcel expressly acknowledging that the sale of the property
did not include any right, easement, or license to use the Strip. This agreement
served to confirm that 157 Parcel owner, who remains the owner of the 157 Parcel,
did not have a right of ingress, egress, or any other authorization to use the Strip
other than through a lease of that parcel. See handwritten agreement in addendum
to the deed recorded in Miami-Dade County Public Records at Official Records
Book 26460, Page 1553."

While this is a private agreement, it further evinces that the parties
understood that control of the Strip i1s exclusively held by Appellant, and thus
demonstrates that 157 Parcel owner acted in bad faith when it sought the
Determination from the City. This duplicitous behavior is further supported by the
157 Parcel owner communicating in writing to the Strip owner on August 17, 2022
that the 157 Parcel owner had no need to utilize the Strip."”* On August 18, 2022,
the representative for the Strip owner acknowledged the 157 Parcel owner's request

to terminate the lease for the Strip and advised that a fence would be erected in the

2 See “Exhibit “G”.
13 See “Exhibit “H”.
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future." Then, on September 8, 2022 the 157 Parcel owner’s representatives
claimed in the Determination request letter to the Planning Director that access to
the Strip by the 157 Parcel owner is “necessary.” See Letter from Stroock &
Stroock & Lavan LLP to Planning Director Dated September 8, 2022."

This statement is not true. The 157 Parcel owner advised the Strip owner
that, while the 157 Parcel owner’s lease of the Strip had “enabled my restaurant
Big Pink to keep a large trash compactor/dumpster and storage facility on [the
Strip] . . . [s]everal years ago, I relocated the dumpsters and storage facility onto
[the 157 Parcel],” and the 157 Parcel owner further advised “I wish to terminate
the lease” for the Strip. See Correspondence dated August 17, 2022.'° This written
request of termination of the lease agreement is direct evidence to the fact that the
157 Parcel owner does not consider the Strip part of its building site.

The City ignores the additional evidence, and the 157 Parcel owner’s bad
faith because, again, the evidence undermines the Determination. Specifically, the
additional evidence demonstrates that the Strip (1) is already part of another
building site and unified development site, and (2) is not, nor has it ever, been

considered a part of the 157 Parcel building site.

III. The Determination was issued Ultra Vires and violates due process.

1 See “Exhibit “I”
15 See “Exhibit “J”.
6 See “Exhibit “H”.
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A.  The Determination is not a legal enforcement action, but rather
an illegal advisory opinion.

The Code does not permit the Planning Director to issue advisory opinions
or unilaterally adjudicate property rights of an individual property owner, much
less at the request of a third party and without notice to the subject property owner.
Here, the Determination did all of those things in violation of the law and due
process and should be rescinded or voided. Corona Properties of Florida, Inc. v.
Monroe Cnty., 485 So. 2d 1314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) (finding a zoning official’s
vested rights determination letter to be ultra vires and void where no express code
authority was granted to zoning official to issue such letters); See also Ammons v.
Okeechobee Cnty., 710 So. 2d 641, 644 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) (finding that county
properly revoked unlawfully issued occupational license that was issued in reliance
on a letter from zoning official that “was completely unauthorized and in violation
of the legislative direction through the county's ordinances.”).

The Code empowers the City’s planning division (among others) to “enforce
the provisions of [the City’s] land development regulations . . . .” See Section
114-7 of the Code. Within that context, the Planning Director or his designee may
refuse to approve applications for permits that would violate the land development
regulations. /d. The Planning Director may also assist with “putting an end” to
violations of the land development regulations by working with the City’s Code

Compliance department. /d. Consistent with the foregoing delegation of authority,
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the Code provides specific scenarios under which the Planning Director may issue
“determinations,” including for nonconforming uses, outdoor entertainment
establishments, removal of parking spaces, accessory uses, supplementary yard
regulations, and various other unique subject matter. See Sections 142-136,
118-397, 130-35, and 142-1131 of the Code.

The Code does not empower the Planning Director to issue “building site”
determinations such as the one made here. Moreover, the Determination did not
arise from a land development application before the City, but rather a letter from
157 Parcel’s counsel stating “[Appellant] has told [157 Parcel owner] that it
believes that it has the right to erect a fence on [the Strip] immediately adjacent to
[the 157 Parcel].” See Letter from Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP to Planning
Director Dated September 8, 2022."” The Planning Director does not have authority
under the Code to issue determinations where there is no actual enforcement issue
before him — i.e. an application, not just a rumor of one. See Section 114-7 of the
Code. Therefore, the Determination is tantamount to an advisory opinion, which is
also not permitted by the Code.

For a government to go about inventing imaginary provisions of its own
Code and purporting to authorize the Planning Department and Director to

re-characterize land use, without process or criteria, is the essence of arbitrary and

7 See “Exhibit “J”.
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capricious government action. That constitutes a miscarriage of justice for anyone
appearing before the government. See Alvey v. City of North Miami Beach, 206 So.
3d at 68.

B. The Determination was improperly issued without authorization
from, or proper notice to, Appellant.

Section 118-9(b)(1)(A) of the Code states that written determinations of the
Planning Director may be challenged by eligible parties including but not limited
to the “Original applicant/property owner.” While no additional guidance is offered
in the Code, the foregoing language (including the use of a “/”” between “applicant”
and “owner) suggests that the Planning Director may issue determinations only to
the subject property owner, or an applicant that is duly authorized by the owner in
the context of an active land development application. Consistent with the
foregoing Code language, the City has refused requests for determinations by
non-owners in the past. For example, on May 3, 2023, the Planning Director
informed another determination applicant as follows:

I have discussed your request . . . for an administrative
determination regarding the property at [address
redacted] with the City Attorney’s office; Nick Kallergis,
Deputy City Attorney, is copied. Since your client does
not own the parcel at [address redacted] I cannot provide
an administrative determination for this property.

See Email dated May 3, 2023 at 6:08pm from Planning Director Thomas R.

Mooney to Sanchez-Meina, Gonzalez, Queada, Lage, Gomez & Machado LLLP."

8 See “Exhibit “K”.
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In the present case, the Determination was issued at the sole request of the
157 Parcel owner, breaking with the City’s own policy. To make matters worse,
Appellant did not even learn about the Determination until after it was issued. The
City also failed to provide legal notice to Appellant of the request for the
Determination that would severely impact its property rights. It is unclear why the
City did not involve Appellant in discussions, solicit evidence from Appellant, or
otherwise formally notify Appellant of the Determination. In any case, based on
the foregoing facts, the Determination was improperly issued without authorization
from Appellant, and the City’s failure to communicate with Appellant or provide
Appellant with legal notice of the Determination is a significant due process
violation. At a minimum, procedural due process requires notice that affords a
property owner a meaningful opportunity to be heard on a decision affecting his or
her property interest. See Goldberg v. Kelly 397 U.S. 254 (1970).

IV. Appellant Objects to 157 Owner’s “Undisputed” Facts.

The 157 Parcel owner’s response refers to several assumptions as
“undisputed” facts. This is deceptive. The response conflates the issues and
misrepresents the definition of a building site. The response highlights the various
facilities that are accessed via the Strip in an attempt to justify its claim to the
Strip. However, it is a fact that “access” is not included in the definition of

building site. See 114-1 of the Code. It is also a fact that (i) door swing projections,
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(i1) utility meters and electrical panels, (ii1) grease traps, (iv) driveways, (iv)
walkways, (v) life/safety ingress and egress, (vi) garbage dumpsters and cans, (vii)
delivery areas, and (ix) storage areas are not included in the definition of building
site. Id. These facilities are not structural improvements and therefore the Code
does not recognize them as elements of a building site.

The response suggests that the 157 Parcel owner cannot relocate or
otherwise reprogram its encroachments in the Strip. The only justification for this
assertion is that the 157 Parcel owner does not want to incur unwanted expenses.
Unfortunately, the encroachments were not lawfully installed and must be
removed.

V. The Determination Inordinately Burdens the Strip Owner.

The Determination is also illegal because it i1s designed to preclude further
development of the entire Property until the neighbor authorizes development. That
authorization might or might not ever come, but Appellant will, according to the
City, be required to maintain the Property as a paved strip until it does. According
to the City, Appellant cannot even block access to its own property now unless the
neighbor agrees. [City Resp. at 8]. The City has effectively transformed private
property into a public alleyway, open for all to use (and to the specific benefit of

the 157 Parcel owner).
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To provide a benefit that "the people want," unfairly and unlawfully imposes
exclusively upon Appellant a significant financial burden for a public benefit, a
burden that in fairness should be borne by the public at large. See Armstrong v.
United States, 364 US 40, 49 (1960)("The Fifth Amendment's guarantee that
private property shall not be taken for a public use without just compensation was
designed to bar Government from forcing some people alone to bear public
burdens which, in all fairness and justice, should be borne by the public as a
whole"). The Determination also effectively constitutes an illegal development
exaction on prospective future development. See Nollan v. California Coastal
Commission, 483 US. 825 (1987); Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 US. 374 (1994).

Respectfully submitted,

LSN LAW, P.A.

3800 NE 1 AVE, STE 200
Miami, Florida 33155
Phone: (305) 673-2585
tslavens@]Isnlaw.com

whevia@lsnlaw.com

By: /s/ Tracy R. Slavens
Tracy R. Slavens
Fla. Bar No. 678031
Wesley J. Hevia
Fla. Bar No. 123839
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